

NO. 66204-0-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

GRAZYNA PROUTY,

Appellant/Plaintiff,

v.

TAHOMA SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Respondent/Defendant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
TAHOMA SCHOOL DISTRICT

Lester "Buzz" Porter, Jr., WSBA #23194
Grant Wiens, WSBA #37587
Attorneys for Tahoma School District

Dionne & Rorick
Attorneys at Law
900 Two Union Square
601 Union Street
Seattle, Washington 98101
Tel: (206) 622-0203
Fax: (206) 223-2003

~~X~~
FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 JUL 27 AM 11:14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

III. ARGUMENT 10

 A. Standard of Review..... 10

 B. Assignment of Error No. 1: Trial Court Properly Granted the District’s Motion for Summary Judgment and Dismissed the Consolidated Action with Prejudice 11

 1. *Chapter 28A.405 RCW provides the framework for nonrenewal of a teacher contract.* 11

 2. *Mailing a request for a hearing does not meet the statutory requirement for filing.* 13

 C. Assignment of Error Nos. 2, 3, 6, 7, 9, 10: Errors of Law Cannot be Based on Erroneous Citations and Inapplicable Statutes. 15

 1. *Assignment of Error No. 2.*..... 15

 2. *Assignment of Error No. 3.*..... 16

 3. *Assignment of Error Nos. 6, 7, 9.* 17

 4. *Assignment of Error No. 10.*..... 17

 D. Assignment of Error Nos. 4, 5, 8: Issues Were Not Before the Trial Court and Cannot Be Raised on Appeal..... 18

IV. CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Spokane v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 145 Wn.2d 445, 38 P.3d 1010 (2002).....	14
<i>Duke v. Boyd</i> , 133 Wn.2d 80, 942 P.2d 351 (1997).....	14
<i>Grimwood v. Univ. of Puget Sound</i> , 110 Wn.2d 355, 753 P.2d 517 (1988).....	11
<i>Herron v. Tribune Publ'g Co.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 162, 736 P.2d 249 (1987).....	10, 11
<i>Hull v. United States</i> , 146 F.3d 235 (4th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Kahn v. Salerno</i> , 90 Wn. App. 110, 951 P.2d 321 (1998)	10
<i>Redding v. Virginia Mason Med. Ctr.</i> , 75 Wn. App. 424, 878 P.2d 483 (1994)	11
<i>Ruff v. County of King</i> , 125 Wn.2d 697, 887 P.2d 886 (1995).....	10
<i>Schneider v. Chertoff</i> , 450 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Seven Gables Corp. v. MGM/UA Entm't Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 1, 721 P.2d 1 (1986)	10, 11
<i>Seybold v. Neu</i> , 105 Wn. App. 666, 19 P.3d 1068 (2001)	10
<i>Stroh Brewery Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 104 Wn. App. 235, 15 P.3d 692 (2001)	13, 14

<i>Waste Mgmt. of Seattle v. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n,</i> 123 Wn.2d 621, 869 P.2d 1034 (1994).....	14
---	----

Statutes

RCW 28A.405.100	2
RCW 28A.405.210	passim
RCW 28A.405.220	16
RCW 28A.405.300	16
RCW 28A.405.310	8, 12
RCW 28A.405.320	12
RCW 28A.405.340	17
RCW 28A.645.010	12, 18
RCW 28A.645.020	18

Treatise

Black's Law Dictionary 642 (7th ed. 1999).....	14
